ber district, the claim for lien mentioned in this section shall be filed in the office of the lumber inspector of said district; and such lumber inspector shall receive twenty-five cents for filing each such claim for lien, and for certified copies thereof the fees allowed by law for certified copies of papers to clerks of circuit courts.

SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent

with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 11, 1880.

[No. 160, A.]

[Published March 16, 1880.]

## CHAPTER 193.

AN ACT to provide for service of process upon transportation companies, and the appointment of an attorney therefor within this state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Attorney for each county wherein butiness is done, to be appointed.

SECTION 1. Every association, company or corporation, domestic or foreign, not duly organized and incorporated under the laws of this state formed for the purpose of transportation of passengers or property either by boats, vessels, rail, stages, or other means, doing or desiring to do any business in this state, before doing any such business, shall first deposit in his office with the clerk of the circuit court of each county in the state in which they propose to do or shall do such business, a written instrument duly signed by the president and secretary thereof, and under their seal, if they shall have such officers and seal, otherwise by the principal officers thereof, and therein appoint au attorney to reside in this state, and have an office therein, specifying his place of residence and office, upon whom and where any summons, notice, pleading or process of any court of this state or in any action therein, may be served, and shall therein stipulate that any service of any such summons, notice, pleading or process upon any such attorney, or in his absence at his said office, in any action brought against it in this state, upon any cause of action arising out any business or transaction in this state, shall be accepted irrevocably as a valid service upon such association, company or corporation. Unless another attorney shall be subsequently appointed with like authority in his stead, such authority shall be continued unrevoked while any liability remains outstanding against said association, company or corporation in this state, and such an appointment shall not be revoked

until another be made, and a like written instrument of appointment deposited and filed as aforesaid. The service aforesaid may be so made by any sheriff or proper officer of this state, or any third person not a party to the action. No such association, company or Compilance with these procorporation shall do any business within this state un-visions retil they comply with the provisions of this act: pro-quired. vided, however, that nothing herein contained shall be construed as repealing or in any manner affecting the provisions of chapter one hundred and twenty of the revised statutes of 1878, entitled "of the manner of commencing civil actions."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 11, 1880.

[No. 395, A.]

[Published March 16, 1880.]

## CHAPTER 194.

AN ACT relating to the appropriation of money to the state board of immigration, and amendatory of section seven of chapter one hundred and seventy-six of the laws of 1879.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section seven of chapter one hundred Appropriation. and seventy-six of the laws of 1879, is hereby amend- \$3,600. ed so as to read as follows: Section 7. There shall be appropriated out of the general fund not otherwise appropriated, a sum not exceeding three thousand dollars annually, to be drawn upon the order of the governor, and to be applied exclusively in defraying the expenses incurred by said board under this act.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 11, 1880.

[No. 890, A.]

[Published March 19, 1880.]

## CHAPTER 195.

AN ACT to authorize the towns of Carleton, Krok and Pierce to vote upon the question of voting aid for the construction of Kewaunee harbor, Kewaunee county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The towns of Carleton, Krok and Pierce, Location of in the county of Kewaunee, are hereby authorized and empowered to issue their bonds for the purpose of aiding the construction and improving the Kewaunee